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February 9, 2009

Mr. Tony Russell

Assessment Retnediation Branch Chief
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 2261

Jackson, MS 39225

Dear Tony;

1 am writing today to summarize the excavation of potentially contaminated soil to construct a pit at the
Kuhlman Electric facility in Crystal Springs, MS. The purpose of the pit is to permit placing
transformer core/coil assemblies into the transformer tank. KEC completed the project in January of
2009. This pit is the subject of the September 8, 2008 letter to MDEQ.

Kuhlman Electric’s manufacturing capability has increased to permit building larger transformers. A pit
was needed to permit the assembly of the larger transformers. Because KEC’s bridge cranes are at a fixed
elevation above the floor, KEC “lowers” the transformer case (via placing it into the pit} to permit
placement of larger assemblies into the casing. Potentially contaminated soil was excavated to construct
the pit. Walker Hill Environmental was contracted to excavate the soil. Walker Hill was selected
because they have completed several environmental projects competently at the KEC site in past years.

Soil was removed to covered roll-offs. Composite samples of each of the roll-offs were taken. Analysis
(found in Environmental Management Services (EMS) report in Appendix I} for PCB concentration was
completed on the composites. Analysis showed that PCB 1260 was present in the soil. Please note that
the EMS report contains data from the Vapor Phase Rail excavation that took place the same weekend. A
sketch within the EMS report details the location of the samples from each project site.

Excavation of the soil tock place in KEC’s *“Assembly Department” (Figure 2 illustrates pit location
within the facility). Work to remove the soil was conducted during weekend hours when the Department
was nearly empty of KEC personnel. KEC employees were informed of the excavation prior to its taking
place.

as Figures 3 thru § inclusive.

Please call me @ 601-892-6462 with any questions or comments.

Mamtcnance Manager

Cc: Messrs. Paul Acheson, Ron Polk, John Brooks, KEC; Ms. Anastasia Hamel/ Borg Warner/ Mr. Steve
Levine/ Phelps, Dunbar, Mr. James Barrett/Latham and Watkins
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® ®
ENVIRONMENTAL a

MANAGEMENT SﬁRVICES

November 24, 2008

Mr. Alan Thomas

Kuhlman Electric Corporation

101 Kuhlman Drive

Crystal Springs, Mississippi 39059

Re:  Saw-cut Waier Recovery, Soil Sampling, and Laboratory Analyses Report
New Tanking Pit and Rail Pit Locations
Crane Bay Area
Kuhlman Electric Corporation
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Thomas:

Environmental Management Services, Inc. (EMS) has prepared this report for saw-cut water
recovery, soil sampling, and laboratory analyses for the new Tanking Pit and Rail Pit locations in
the Crane Bay Area at the Kuhlman Electric Corporation (KEC) facility in Crystal Springs,
Mississippi.

On Monday, October 20, 2008, EMS collected six soil samples from three pit locations, prior to
excavation, and had the samples analyzed by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc., for
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8082.
The sampling protocol, methods, and procedures used complied with the EPA Region IV Field
Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures, adopted by MDEQ. Drilling services using
direct-push and continuous-coring methods were provided by Walker-Hill Environmental, Inc.
(WHE). The soil sample locations are shown on Figure 1 - Soil Sample Locations T anking and
Rail Pits.

The laboratory analytical results indicated all soil samples contained PCB concentrations of less
than 0.1 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). One Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)
sample was collected by pouring de-ionized water over a decontaminated soil sampling tool,
: labeled **ER-1 Equipment Rinsate”. The laboratory analytical results indicated the QA/QC
§ample coniained an acceptable PCB concentration of less than the laboratory reporting limit of

Table T - éP"re—Excavanon Laborarmgf Analytical Results. A copy of the laboratory analytical

repore from Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. is attached

PO Box 18369 (394043, 7350 Highway 98, Hattiesburg. M$ 394402
Phone (601)544-3674  «  Fax (801) S44-0304 +  infogienv-mglcom



On Friday, October 31, 2008, Master Concrete Cutters 1I, Inc. saw-cut the concrete along the
perimeter of the Tanking Pit and Rail Pit VP-2. Rail Pit VP-1 is to be excavated at a later date.
EMS recovered approximately 200 gallons of saw-cut runoff water, consolidated the water in a
plastic storage tank for disposal by KEC, and collected a sample for laboratory analysis, labeled
SCW.

The saw-cut runoff water sample was analyzed by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. for PCBs
using EPA Method 8082. The laboratory analytical results indicated the saw-cut runoff water
sample contained a PCB concentration of 39.1 pg/L.. A summary of the laboratory analytical
results is shown on Table 2 - Confirmation Laboratory Analytical Results. A copy of the
laboratory analytical report from Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. is attached. Selected
photographs are attached.

On Saturday, November 1, 2008, WHE e¢xcavated the two pit locations and stored the soil in four
roll-off boxes for disposal by KEC. EMS collected six confirmation soil samples from the
Tanking Pit location, four confirmation soil samples from the Rail Pit VP-2 location, and one
composite profile sample from each of the four roll-off boxes containing soil, for a total of
fourteen soil samples. The sampling protocol, methods, and procedures used complied with the
EPA Region IV Field Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures, adopted by MDEQ.
The soil sample locations are shown on Figure 1 - Seil Sample Locations Tanking and Rail Pits.

Fourteen soil samples were analyzed by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. for PCBs using EPA
Method 8082. The laboratory analytical results indicated the PCB concentrations: 1) in the
Tanking Pit ranged from 0.002 to 0.348 mg/kg; 2) in the Rail Pit VP-2 ranged from 2.56 to 34.6
mg/kg; and, 3) in the roll-off boxes ranged from 0.019 to 2.06 mg/kg. One QA/QC sample was
collected by pouring distilled water over a decontaminated soil sampling tool, labeled
“Equipment Rinsate”. The laboratory analytical results indicated the Equipment Rinsate sample
contained an acceptable PCB concentration of less than the laboratory reporting limit of 0.053
pe/L. One QA/QC sample, a Trip Blank, was collected by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.,
transported with the sample kit to the site, and returned to the laboratory for analysis for PCBs
using EPA Method 8082. The laboratory analytical results indicated the Trip Blank sample
contained an acceptable PCB concentration of less than the laboratory reporting limit of 0.051
pg/L. A summary of the laboratory analytical results is shown on Table 2 - Confirmation

P03 Box 13369 (39404), 6280 Highway 49, Hattiesburg, MS 39401
Phone (60115443674 = fax (601) 53416304~ nfogenv-metoom



We appreciate the opportunity to provide these environmental services for you. If you have any
questions regarding this report please contact me.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

M%
n H. Carter, Jr., P.
Senior Project Manage

P. Q. Box 13369 (39404), 7350 Highway 98, Hatticsburg. MS 39402
fhone (601)344-3674 = Fax (601) 40504« inlod@env-mal com
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLES COLLECTED OCTOBER 20, 2008



LELAP Certification # G1960

MICRO METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228.875.6420 Phone
228.875.6423 Fax

October 27, 2008

Clyde Woodward Work Order # : 0810311

Environmental Management Services Purchase Order # KUH0-08009
PO Box 15369

Hattiesburg, MS 39404-5369
RE: KEC Fit Excavation

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the iaboratory on 10/21/08 09:40. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

;L#M

Harry P. Howell

President

DISCLAIMER
The results only relate fo the iters or the sample and/or samples received by the laboratory. This report shall not be
reproduced excepl in full, without the approval of the laboratory.



MICRO METHODS

6500 Sunples Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

PO Box 1536% Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13:09
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMFLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
8-1(0-4) 0810311-01 Soil 10/20/08 17:30 10/21/08 09:40
3-1(4-8) 0810311-02 Soil 10/20/08 17:45 10/21/08 09:40
5-2(0-4) 0810311-03 Soit 10/20/08 17:05 L0/21/08 09:40
5-2(4-8) 0B10311-04 Soil 10/20/08 17:15 10/21/08 09:40
§-3(0-4) 0810311-05 Soil 10/20/08 16:35 10/21/08 09:40
S-4(0-4) OBEO311-06 Sail 10/20/08 16:15 10/21/08 09:40
ER-1 0810311-07 Water 10/20/08 17:40 10/21/08 09:40

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resuiis in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custoddy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page1of 13



MICRO METHODS

6500 Suaplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number. [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Praject Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13:09

Case Narrative

SAMPLE RECEIVING

Samnples received in gooed condition.

Samples received at recommended range of 2-6° C.
Chain of Custody and container labels agree.
Container labels complete.

Chain of Custody complete.

Received on ice.

Organics
Batch #8122004

The samples were anatyzed within the required holding time. 8082

All target analytes in the lab blank were below the MRL. 8082

The instrument calibration mret the accepiance criteria for all reported analytes, 8082
Surrogates within acceptance criteria range except as noted. 3082

Lab control samples within the acceptance criteria range. 8082

Matrix spike samples within the acceptance criteria range except as noted. 83082
Cmalifiers; $R-01, M1, E-01, DL-2. See notes and definitons. 082

Organics
Batch #8]21003

The samples were analyzed within the required holding time. 5082

All target analytes in the lab blank were below the MRL, 8082

The instrament calibration met the acceptance critetia for all reported analytes. 8082
Surrogates within acceptance criteria range except. 8082

Lab control samples within the acceptance criteria range except as noted. 8082
Matrix spike samples within the acceptance criteria range. 8082

Qualifiers: L1. See notes and definitons. 8082

Micro-Methods Laboramry, Inc. The resudts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in avcordance with ihe chain aof
cusiody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 2 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmenta] Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13:09
S-1 (0-4)
0810311-01 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0001 mgkg 1 8122004 10/22/68 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " " " v "
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.061 " " " " - "
PCB-1260 0.003 0.001 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Decachtorobiphenyl 4.0 % 30-129 " " " B
Surrogate: Tetrackloro-meta-xylene 41.0% 10-118 v “ " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply 10 the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chatn of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entivery.
Page 30of 13



MICRO

6500 Sunplex Drive
Dcean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Praject: KEC Pit Excavation

Praject Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/0813:09

S-1 (4-8)
0810311-02 (Soil}

Reporiing

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method §032
PCB-1016 ND 0.001 mglkg 1 8122004 10/22/08 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 NP 0.001 " " . " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 ND 0.001 " v " " " -
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! o 56.5% 30-129 . - .
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 26.5% 10-118 " " u "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusioedy ducument. This anatytical report must be reproduced in its entirvery.

Page 4 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-536% Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/408 13:09
S-2(0-4)
(810311-03 {Soil)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Unita Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0010  mgkg 10 822004 10/22/08 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.0L0 ! . " " . "
PCB-1232 ND 001 " . ] . )
PCB-1242 ND 0.010 " " i " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.010 " " i " v "
PCB-1254 ND 0.010 " " " " i "
PCB-1260 0.01% 0.010 " " " " " "
Surrogate. Decachlorohipheryl N % 30-129 " " " " a SRI.‘JJ'
Surragate: Teirachloro-meta-xylene % in-118 " " " " SRt
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The pesults in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custvdy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 0f 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39364
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5362

Projest: KEC Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]
Praject Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13.09

S-2(4-8)
0810311-04 (Seil)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Mathod Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0001  mgkg 1 8122004 10/22/08 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " . " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND .00 " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 " " " " " !
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.002 0.001 " " " " " "
Surrogate: DECGC'!IWObipheﬂ)-‘.f o 520% ) 30-129 " " ” .
Surrogate: Tetrachioro-meta-xylene 280% 0-118 " » ” "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in thix report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This analytical repari must be reproduced in iis entivety.

Page 6 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, M5 39564

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

10/27/08 13:09

S-3(0-4)
0810311-05 (Seil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0001  mgkg i 8122004 10/22/08 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " " " v
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 " " " " i "
PCB-1248 ND (3.001 " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " " - " " "
PCB-1260 0,008 0.002 " 2 " " " E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! o 63.3% . 77.37‘6-129 v W " . N
Surrogate: Tetracklora-meia-xylene 353% 10-118 " " 4 4

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
218-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Praject Number: [nene] Reported:

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13.09

S-4(0-4)
0810311-06 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.001 mg/kg 1 8322004 10/22/08 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " . - " -
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 " " " - " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 " " " " . .
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 " " " - " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.038 0.010 " 10 " " " " E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 31.7% 30-129 " " " ”
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xyiene 3735 % 10-118 - " " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The resulis in this repart apply 16 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report nusi be reproduced in ils enitrety.

Page 8o 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, M§ 39564
228-875-6420 Fhone
228-875-G423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Praject Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13:09
ER-1
0810311-07 (Water)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.010 ug/L 1 8121003 10/21/08 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.010 " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 6.010 " " - " "
PCB-1242 ND 0010 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND G010 " - " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 010 " " " "
PCB-1260 ND 0.010 " " " " M "
Swrrogate: Tevachlorometasylene 165 % 10-118 E - P
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 63.0 % 10-129 " " “ "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuséody document. This analylical report must be reproduced in it entirety.

Page 9 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive

Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [nong] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13:.09
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %UREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8J21003 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8J21003-BLK1) Prepared: 10/21/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08 o L
PCB-1016 ND 0.010 ng/L
PCB-1221 ND 0010 "
PCB-1232 ND 0410 .
PCB-1242 ND 010 "
PCB-1248 ND 9.016
PCB-1254 ND 0.01¢ "
PCB-1260 ND 0.010
En;gate Tetrachlora-meta-xylene 00_0_'00 " 0.200 0.0 16-118
Surrogete: Decachlorobiphenyl G.155 " (2.200 77.5 10-129
LCS (8J21003-BS1) Prepared: 10/21/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 0.083 ug/L. 0.0500 166 47-124 L1
BCB-1260 0.054 " 0.0500 108 50-150
Surragate: Tesrachloro-meta-xylene 00240 " 0200 126 10-118 T
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyi 0.1i7 N @200 3585 10-129
LCS Dup (8J21003-BSD1) Prepared: 10/21/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 1.080 g/l 0.0500 160 47-124 3.68 45 Ll
PCB-1260 0.066 " 0.0500 i12 30-150 20.¢ 45
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xplene ' 0.0340 " pom 170 1ens a
Surragate: Decachlorobipheny! nizi v 0260 60.5 10-129
Batch 8J22004 - EPA 3550B
Blank (8522004-BLK1) Prepared: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 ND 00l mgkg
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 "
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 "
PCB-1248 ND 0.0 "
PCB-1254 WD 0.001 "
PCB-1260 ND 0.041 "
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 000477 " 0.00667 703 w2 T
Surrogate: Teirachiors-meta-xylene 0.00360 N 0.00667 J4.0 10-118

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Ing,

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatn of
custody document. This analytical report musé be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 10 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

PO Box 13369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Environmental Management Services

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none}
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13:09

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Lirmits RPD Limit Noies
Batch 8J22004 - EPA 3550B
LCS (8J22004-BS1) Prepared: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 0.002 mgkg 0.00167 116 47-124
PCB-1260 0.001 " 0.00167 26.0 50150
Surragate: Decachlorobipheny! YT » T oo0667 575 3042w
Swrrogale: Tetrachiora-meta-xylene 2.00363 " 0.00667 455 10-118
LCS Dup (8.]2;004-1!5])1) Prepargd: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08 _
PCB-1016 h 0.002 me/kg 0.00167 102 27-124 128 45
PCE-1260 0.002 ’ 0.00167 108 50-150 227 15
Surragate: Decachlarabiphenyl 0.00490 T 1100667 735 30-129 o
Surrogate; Tewrachloro-meta-xylene 0407 " 0.00667 61.0 H-1I18
Matriz Spike (8J22004-MS1) Source: 0810311-02 Prepared: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08 .
PCB-1016 ' 0.003 mp/kg 0.00165 ND 152 25-150 Ml
PCB-1260 0.001 . 000165 ND 0.0 25-150
&#;mg;:rle: Decachlorobipheny! 0:00366 T 0.60660 o 355 ’ 30-129
Surrogate: Teirachiore-meta-xylene 0.00264 i 0.00560 0.0 10-118
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications
EPA 8082 in Water

PCB-1016 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1221 LELAP,NELAP

PCB-1232 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1242 LELAP,NELAP

PCB-1248 LELAP,NELAP

PCB-1254 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1260 LELAP NELAP

Code Description Number Expires

LELAP LA Enviro Lab Accreditation Prograrm 01960 06/30/2009

NELAP National Enviro Lab Accreditation Program 06/30/2009

Micro-Methods Laboratory, 1nc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chair of
custady document. Thix analytical report must be reproduced In iis entirety.

Page 11 0f 13



MICRO - METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: frone] Reported:

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

10/27/08 13:09

Notes and Definitions

SRO1 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix
interferences.

M1 MS/MSD Recovery limit exceeded.

Ll LCS and/or LCSD Recovery Limit exceeded.

E-n The concentration for this analyie is above the calibration range of the instrument. Results are from a secondary dilutien.

DL-2 Analyzed at a secondary dilution.

DET Analyte DETECTED

WD Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyeed in accordance with the chain of’
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of i3
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLES COLLECTED NOVEMBER 1, 2008



LELAR Certification # 01960

'MICRO-METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228.875.6420 Phone
228.875.6423 Fax
November 20, 2008
Clyde Woodward Work Order # : 0811026

Environmental Management Services Purchase Order #
PO Box 15369

Hattiesburg, MS 39404-5369
RE: KUHG-08-011 Pit Excavation

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/03/08 16:10. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

o Phat

Hary P. Howell

President

DISCLAIMER
The results only relate {o the items or the sample and/or samples received by the faboratory. This report shafl not be
reproduced except in full, without the approval of the laboratory.



MICRO M:_E:THODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg M3, 39404-536%

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: {none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sample 1D

Date Sampled

Date Received

TP-BE-Soil

TP-BW-Soil

TP-WN-Soil

TP-WS-Soit

TP-WE-Seil

TP-WW-Soil

RP-1-50IL

RP-2-S0IL

RP-3-SOIL

RP-4-SOIL

ROLL OFF 20010-SOIL

ROLL OFF 20028-SQ1L

ROLL OFF 20038-801L

ROLL OFF 20084-SOIL

SCW- BAW-CUT WATER-WATER
EQUIPMENT RINSATE-WATER

TRIP BLANK, #2697-WATER

Laboratory ID Matrix
0811026-01 Soil
0811026-02 Soil
0811026-03 Soil
0811026-04 Soil
0811026-05 Soil
0811026-06 Soil
0811026-07 Soil
0811026-08 Soil
081102609 Sail
0811026-10 Soil
0811026-11 Soil
0811026-12 Soil
0811026-13 Soil
0811026-14 Saoil
0811026-15 Water
0811026-16 Water
0811026-17 Water

11/01/08 19:10
11/41/08 19:403
11/411/08 18:00
11411/08 19:00
11/01/08 18:45
11/01/08 18:50
11/01/08 20:10
11/01/08 20:00
11/01/08 19:50
11/01/08 19:45
11/01/08 17:30
[1/G1/08 18:39
LE/01/0& 14:00
1A1/08 17:50
11/01/08 18:30
11/01/08 19:15

11/01/08 18:00

11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16,10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/63/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
1}/03/08 £6:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10
11/03/08 16:10

11/03/08 16:10

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply 1o the samples anafyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report nrust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 24



MICRO METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phane
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KUHOQ-08-011 Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none]
Hattiesburg M5, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
H1/20/08 10:54

Case Narrative

SAMPLE RECEIVING

Samples received in good condition,

Samples received at 7.7 °C. Recommended range is 2-6° C.
Chain of Custody and container labels agree.

Container labels complete.

Chain of Custedy complete.

Received on ice.

Organics - PCB
Batch #8K 11002 & 8K07003

The sample(s) were analyzed within the required holding tme. 8082

All target analytes in the lab blank were below the MRL. 8082

The instrument calibration met the acceptance criteria for all reported analytes. 8082
All surrogates were within the acceptance criteria range except as noted, 8082

Lab control sample(s) within the acceptance criteria range. 8082

Matrix spike sample(s) within acceptance criteria range except as noted. 8082
Qualifiers: DL-2, E-01, 5R-01, SR-15, M1, M2, M5, See notes and definitions. 3082

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 2 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg M8, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
TP-BE-Soil
0811026-01 (Soil}
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.050 mgkg 19 8K11002 11/1L08 11711208 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.500 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 WD 0.500 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.500 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.500 ! " " - " i
PCB-1254 ND 0.500 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.138 0.020 " 40 " " 11/12/08 " E-01
Surrogate: Decachlarabiphenyt  560% 30-129 " . . - sRM
Surrogate: Tetrackloro-meta-xylene 56.5% 10-118 " v " " SRi4
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Ine. The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doctment. This analytical report must be reproduced in is entirety.
Page 3 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
218-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHQ-08-0]1 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10;54

TP-BW-Seil

0811026-02 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.050 mg/kg 10 $K11002 11/E1/08 11/11/08 EPA 3082
PCB-1221 ND 0.499 " " " “ "
PCB-1232 ND 0.499 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.499 " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.499 " v " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.499 " " " " "
P7C§71260 0.348 0.050 v 100 N " L1/12/08 " E-01
Surrogae: Decachiorobiphenyl N 55% 30120 " . 111108 " . SR
Swrrogate: Tetrachioro-meta-xylene 44.5 % 10-118 v " " “ SRI4

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc,

The results in this report apply to the samples onalyzed in avcerdance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety.

Page 4 of 24



6500 Smnplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-536% Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
TP-WN-Soil
0811026-03 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Uniis Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.005 mgkg 1 SKI11002  11/11/08 11/11/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 " . " " "
PCB-1232 WD 0.050 " " M " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " " " " -
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.002 0.0005 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyt 57.6% 30-129 ‘ n " " »

323 % 10-118 " " - "

Surrogarte: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply ia the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. This analytical report st be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
223-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-03-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11720408 10:54
TP-WS-Soil
0811026-04 (Soil)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uriits Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method $082

PCB-1016 ND 0.005 mg/kg 1 8K11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 " - " " " .
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 " " " " -
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 ” . " " " "
PCE-1254 ND 0.030 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.032 0.005 " 10 " " 11/12/08 " E-01
Surrogaie: Decachlorobiphenyl 44.0% 30-129 o n T112408 "
Surrogate: Tetrachlora-meta-xylene 4.1 % 19-118 " " " 4
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Ine. The results in this report apply lo the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be repraduced in is entirety.

Page 6 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Praject: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager. Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54

TP-WE-Soil

0811026-05 (Sail)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0005  mgkg 1 BKI002  11/11/08 1141208 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 . " " . . .
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 " . " " "
PCR-1242 ND 0.050 " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " " " - " .
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " " . . " .
PCR-1260 0.002 0.0005 " “ . . " "
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! o 59.1% 30-129 . " " i
Surrogate: Tetrachioro-mewa-xylene 51.1% 10-118 " " " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. This analytical repory musi be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
128-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Number: [nong] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager. Clyde Woodward 11720408 10:54
TP-WW-Soil
0811026-06 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Resubt Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.005 mg/kg 1 SK 11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 ! " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 " v . - "
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " " " " " .
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " - " " .
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " - " .
PCB-1260 0,002 0.0005 " . " " " .
Surrogere: Decachiorobipheny! - §5.49% 30-129 - " w .
Surrogate: Tetrackloro-meta-xylene 49.8 % i10-118 " " - "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc,

The resuits in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. This analytical report must be repradiced in iis entirety.

Page 8 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

11/20/08 10:54

RP-1-SOIL
081102607 (Soif)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EFA Meihod 8082 DE-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.495 mg'kg 100 8K 11002 13/11/08 11/11/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 4.95 " . " " "
PCB-1232 ND 4.95 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 4.95 " " " " "
PCB-1248 NEX 495 " " . - . "
PCB-1254 ND 495 " " " . "
PCB-1260 34.6 4.95 " 10000 " ’ 11/12/08 E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl - % 30-129 - " ” 11411408 . SRro!
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene % 10-118 " " ” " 5SROI

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
castody document. This analptical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ogcean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
RP-2-S0OIL
0811026-08 (Soil)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8682 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.500 mg'kg 100 8K 11002 1¥/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 5.00 " " " " . .
PCB-1232 ND 5.00 " - " " . .
PCB-1242 ND 5.00 " " " " i "
PCB-1248 ND 5.00 " " " " " -
PCB-1254 ND 5.00 v " " . " “
PCB-1260 26.4 5.00 " 10000 . " 11/14/08 " E-01
Surrogate: Decachiorobiphenyl % 30-129 " " 11/12/08 ” S;d;;
Surrogate: Tewrachioro-meta-xylene % 10-118 " " . " SROI
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply 1o the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documeni. This analviical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
Page 10 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive

Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Fhone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHQ-08-011 Pit Excavation

Projest Number: [none]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

11/20/08 10254

Reported:

RP-3-SOIL
(811026-09 (Seil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 5082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0497 mgkg 100 BK 11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 497 " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 4.97 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 497 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 497 " i - . . “
PCB-1254 ND 497 " . " " "
PCB-1260 5.99 0.994 " 2000 ” " 11/14/08 E-01
Surrogate: Decachlarobipheny! ) % 30-129 v . 11/12:08 . SRl
Surragate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene % 10-118 " " " 4 Sko!

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39364
218-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Nomber: [none]

Project Manaper: Clyde Woodward

Reporited:
11/20/08 10:54

RP-4-SOIL
0811026-10 (Seil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TPolychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0499 mgkg 100 BK.11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 499 " v B " "
PCB-1232 ND 4.99 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 4 55 " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 4.99 " " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 4.99 " " " N "
PCB-1260 2.56 0.499 " 1000 " " 11/14/08 " E-01
Surrogene: Decachlorabipheny! % 30-129 " n 11712/08 § Sko!
Surrogate: Tetrachlora-meta-xylene % 10-118 i " " " SRO!

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resulls in this repart apply io the samples analvzed in accordance with she chain of
cusindy document. This analytical report maist be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 12 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Envirenmentzl Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg M85, 39404-536%

Project; KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

ROLL OFF 20010-SOIL
0811026-1% (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.005 mg/kg 1 8K 11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 " - " " 4
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 " " . " " '
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " . " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " N " " ! "
PCB-1260 0,426 G.050 " 100 . ' " " E-01
Surrogate: Decach{orabﬁenyl o 41% 30-129 " " " " R
Surrogate. Teirachlvro-meta-xylene 34.9% 10-118 " 4 " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 24



6500 Sunplex Dirive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
128-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [nonej Reported:
Hattiesburg MBS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54

ROLL OFF 20028-SOIL
0811026-12 (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.49% mg'kg 100 8K11002 11/11/08 11/11/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 498 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 498 " . " . " "
PCB-1242 ND 498 " . " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 498 " " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 4.98 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 2.06 0.498 " 1000 “ . 1112008 " E-01
Surrogate: Dec-achlambipherwf o % 30-129 " " 111108 o " o SRGT
Surregate: Teirachloro-mela-xylens % 10-118 " v " " SRot
Micro-Methods Laboratory, inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thix analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11720408 10:54
ROLL OFF 20038-SOIL
0811026-13 (Soil)
Reporting
Analyte Result Lt Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.100  mgkg 20 SK11002  11/11/08 11/14/08 EPA 3082
PCB-1221 ND 0.998 " " " " " “
PCB-1232 ND 0.998 " " . " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.998 " N " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.998 " " " " -
PCB-1254 ND 0.998 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.056 0.010 " " " N " " E-01
Surrogate: De;;mommp;;n;k o % 30120 " - " o SRO!
Surrogate: Tetrachioro-meta-xyiene % 10-118 " " ” " SR04
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The resudts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of

custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 15 of 24



6500 Sunplex Prive
Qcean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reporied:

Hattiesburg MS, 394045369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54

ROLL OFF 20084-SOIL
0811026-14 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.025 mg'kg 3 11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0250 ! " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.250 " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.250 " " " " " 4
PCB-1248 ND 0.250 " " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.250 " " * " " "
PCB-1260 0.019 0.002 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl o 57.5% 30-129 " e "  SRIA
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meia-xylene 53.5% H-118 " " - " SRi4
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The resuits in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. This analviical report nrust be reproduced in iis entirely.
Page 16 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

228-875-6420 Phone
228.875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

11/20/08 10:54

SCW-SAW-CUT WATER-WATER
0811026-15 (Water)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noies
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 57.5 ug/L 100 SKN7003  11/07/08 11/14/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 575 " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 575 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 57.5 " . " " "
PCB-1248 ND 57.5 ‘ " " v "
PCB-1254 ND 515 " " " " "
PCB-1260 391 28.7 " 500 . " ’ “
Surrogare: Tetrachloro-meia-xylene ) % ) 10-118 " v " - SR0I
Surrogate: Decachiorobiphenvi % 10-129 " " . " 5RO

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6410 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number. [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54

EQUIPMENT RINSATE-WATER

0811026-16 {Water)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlerinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8052
PCB-1016 N 0.529 ug/l 1 8K07003 11/07/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
BCB-1221 ND 0.529 " " " " - "
PCB-1232 ND 0.529 " " " " . "
PCB-1242 ND 0.529 " " " " u "
PCB-1248 ND 0.529 " . " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.529 " . " " n "
PCB-1260 ND 0.053 " . " " " "
Surrogate: Terrachloro-m_em-xyl'ene o 36.2% 10- ; IE B " . " "
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! 47.0 % f0-129 " - . n

Micro-Methods Laboratory, inc. The results in thix repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its emirety.
Page 18 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404.536%

Project;: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [nong]

Project Manager. Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

TRIP BLANK #2697-WATER

0811026-17 (Water)
Reporting
Analyte Result Lirnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8032

PCB-1016 ND 0.508 ug/L 1 SK07003 11/07/48 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.508 " " . " * "
PCB-1232 ND 0.508 " " " . .
PCB-1242 ND 0.508 " " " " . “
PCB-1248 ND 0.508 " " " " v "
PCB-1254 ND 0.508 " " " - "
PCB-1260 ND 0.051 " i " : " "
Surrogaie: Tetrachloro-meta-xylenc 7 18.2% 10-118 " " " "
Surregare: Decacklorobipheny! 359% 10-12¢9 » " “ "

Miero-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resudts in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
curtody document. This analytical repori must be reproduced in ity entirery.

Page 19 of 24



MICRO METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KUHOQ-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

11/20/08 10:54

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RED Lirnit Notes
Batch 8K07003 - EFA 3510C
Blank (8K07003-BLK1) Prepared: 1H/07/08 Analyzed: 11/18/08
PCB-1016 ND £.500 ug/L
PCB-1221 ND 1.500
PCB-1232 ND 0.500 "
PCB-1242 ND 0.50¢ "
FCB-1248 ND 0.500
PCB-1254 ND 0.500 "
PCB-1260 ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: Tetrachlara-meia-xylene 012 " 0.200 08 1013 -
Swrrogate: Decacklorobiphenyl 0.196 " a.200 27,8 16-129
LCS (8K07003-BS1) Prepared: 11/07/08 Analyzed: 11/18/08
PCB-1016 0.038 0.500 ug/L 0.0500 76.0 47-124
PCB-1260 0.032 0.050 " 0.0500 64.0 50-150
Surrogate: Teﬁmch.’oro-_:;e.ra-x_y!éne 015 I 0.2(%) 75.7 T0-11%8 S
Surragate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0174 " 0.200 &7.0 fo-129
LCS Dup {8K07003-BSD1) Prepared: 11/07/08 Analyzed: 11/18/08
PCB-1016 0.035 0.500 ug/L 0.0500 70.0 47-124 8.22 45
PCB-1260 0.032 0.050 " 0.0500 64.0 50-150 0.00 45
.Slr_rrﬁ-gaw: Tetrachloro.meta-xylene o 156 " o 0 Zbﬂ 782 10-118 - )
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.176 " 0.200 880 10-129
Batch 8K11002 - EPA 3550B
Blank (8K11002-BLK1) Prepared: 11/11/08 Analyzed: 11/14/08
PCE-106 ND 0005 mgkg
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 "
PCB-1232 NI 0.050 "
PCB-1242 NI 0.050 "
FCB-124% ND 0050 “
PCB-1254 ND 0050
BCB-1250 ND 0.0005 "
Surrogate: Decachiorobiphenyl " 00386 P 0.00667 T s7e sz i
Surrogate: Tetrochinro-meia-xylene (.00355 " 090667 53.3 10-118

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 20 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Environmental Management Services

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limnir Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 8K11002 - EPA 3550B

LCS (8K11002-BS1)
PCB-1016
PCB-1260

Prepared: 11/11/08 Analyzed: 1l!l_2_/08

Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny!
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xvlene

LCS Dup (8K11002-BSD1)

0.001 mgkg 000167 726 47124

0.001 . 0.00167 718 so-150
200339 T povss7 MR 30429 o
0.00370 . 000867 555 Jola

Prepared: 11/11/08 Analyzed: 11/12/08

PCB-1016

0,001 ' meskg 0.00167 824 47124 126 45

PCB- 1260 0.001 " 0.00167 742 50-150 320 45
Surragate: Decachlorabiphenyl 0.00340 o 000667 Cseo 30029
Surragare: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 0.00322 " 0.00667 483 10-118
Matrix Spike £8K11002-MSI) Source: 0811026-01 Prf_:pared: 11/11/08 Analyzed: 11/12/08 _
PCB-1016 0.003 my/kg 0.00166 ND 158 25-150 M1
PCB-1260 ¢.056 " 000l66  0.138 NR 25-150 M2, M5
Surrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl 0.00349 . 0.00665 526 #0129 o
Surrogate: Tetrachiore-meia-splene 000348 " &.00665 525 16-118
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications
EPA 8082 in Water

PCB-1018 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1221 LELAP,NELAP

PCB-1232 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1242 LELAP,NELAP

PCB-1248 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1254 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1260 {ELAP NELAP

Code Description Number Expires

LELAP LA Enviro Lab Accreditation Program 01960 06/30/2009

NELAFP National Enviro Lab Accreditation Program 06/30/2009

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc,

The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Thix analytical report niust be reproduced in its entirety.
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6500 Sunplex Drive

M l C R 0 Ocean Springs, MS 39564
3 ) 228-875-6420 Phone

228-875-G423 Fax

Envirohmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54

Notes and Definitions

SRI14 Surrogate concentrations are below instrument calibration range due to sample dilution. Surrogate recoveries are estimated values due
to dilution factors bemg applied to estimated concentration.

SRO1 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample ditution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix
mterferences.

M5 Spike amounts should be in the range of 1 to 5 times the background level when a sample contains the target parameter in order to
effectively evaluate spike recoveries. Batch acceptance is based on LCS/LCSD recoveries.

M2 MS/MSD Recovery below acceptable himit.

M1 MS/MSD Recovery limit exceeded.

E-01 The concentration for this analyte is above the calibration range of the instrument. Results are from a secondary dilution.

DL-2 Analyzed at a secondary dilution.

DET Anglyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 22 of 24
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PHOTO 2 CONSCUDATING
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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PHOTO 3 EXCAVATION,
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PHOTO 4 SAMPLE PREPARATION AREA

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

TANKING PiT EXCAVATION — CRANE BAY
KUHLMAN ELECTRIC COMPANY
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